OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 10:35 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member; Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member; Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member (On Official-leave).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2019-262"

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A SERVICE VEHICLE TO BE USED AT THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, Section 444 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides enveloping powers of the Local Chief Executive to give essence to Section 16 of the same Code, otherwise known as the general welfare clause;

WHEREAS, in order to sustain the increasing services and development of the town, there is a need to purchase an additional service vehicle of said office to efficiently address the basic needs of the populace;

WHEREAS, the funds needed for the purchase of said vehicle was allocated under the General Fund of the municipality;

WHEREAS, purchase of government vehicles is now governed by rules set forth by concerned agencies, hence this authority and approval by the Sangguniang Bayan is needed, and shall be further subject to the provisions of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act";

WHEREAS, said purchase is in conformity with the prescribed guidelines set by DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2014-155 issued on August 22, 2016, DBM Budget Circular No. 2017-1 issued on April 26, 2017, Administrative Order No. 14, Series of 2018, DBM Budget Circular No. 2019-2 issued on March 4, 2019 and GPPB Resolution No. 20-2019;

WHEREFORE, be it **RESOLVED** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session to authorize and approve the purchase of the LGU of a service vehicle to be used at the Office of the Mayor;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish same to all concerned offices for their information and appropriate action.

Ja get T

Page 2, Resolution No. 2019-262;

On motion of Member Luciano R. Caraang, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr.,

Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ÜLÉP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: September 26, 2019